

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION

TREVA THOMPSON, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
JOHN MERRILL, in his Official Capacity)
as Secretary of State of Alabama, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.
2:16-cv-783-ECM-WMD

**PLAINTIFFS TREVA THOMPSON, DARIUS GAMBLE, AND GREATER
BIRMINGHAM MINISTRIES' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

Danielle Lang
Mark Gaber
J. Gerald Hebert
Molly Danahy
Campaign Legal Center
110114th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

Jason Hipp
Jenner & Block LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 407-1784

Jessica Ring Amunson
Jennifer Yun
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW,
Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 736-6000

J. Mitch McGuire
McGuire & Associates, LLC
31 Clayton Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 517-1000

James U. Blacksher
P.O. Box 636
Birmingham, AL 35201
(205) 591-7238

Pamela Karlan
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851

Armand G. Derfner
Derfner & Altman
575 King Street, Suite B
Charleston, S.C. 29403
(843) 723-9804

Aderson B. Francois
Institute for Public
Representation
Georgetown University Law
Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6721

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Alabama Denies Rights Restoration to Citizens on the Basis of Wealth. 2

 B. Plaintiffs Thompson and Gamble Are Alabama Citizens Who Cannot Vote Because They Cannot Afford to Pay in Full their Outstanding LFOs..... 3

 C. Plaintiff Greater Birmingham Ministries Expends Significant Resources Helping Alabama Citizens with Felony Convictions Determine if They are Eligible To Vote Only to Conclude Their Outstanding LFOs Disqualify Them. 6

 D. LFOs Are a Widespread Barrier to Voter Eligibility in Alabama. 6

 E. Many Alabama Citizens with Outstanding LFOs Cannot Afford To Pay Them. 7

 F. Alabama’s Remission Process Provides No Meaningful Relief..... 8

 G. Alabama’s Pardon Process is Discretionary and Burdensome. 10

 H. This Litigation 13

 I. Upcoming Elections..... 14

LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on Their Claim that the LFO Requirement Violates the Equal Protection Clause..... 15

 A. *Jones* Controls this Case and Requires Judgment in Plaintiffs’ Favor on their Wealth Discrimination Claim (Count 13)..... 15

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Analysis in *Jones* Controls this Case and Requires Relief in Favor of Plaintiffs on their Wealth Discrimination Claim. 19

 C. *Jones* Forecloses Defendants’ Argument that Alabama’s Discretionary Pardon Process Is a Viable Alternative to Paying LFOs. 22

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction..... 23

III. The Balance of Equities Favors Granting a Preliminary Injunction..... 25

IV. A Preliminary Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest 27

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)17, 18, 21

Fish v. Kobach, 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)26

Georgia Coalition for People's Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018)25

Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....17, 21, 25

Jones v. DeSantis, No. 4:19-cv-300, Slip Op., (N.D. Fla. May 24, 2020)1, 19, 26

Jones v. Governor of Florida, 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)..... passim

League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc., v. Detzner, 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)24

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning, 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)27

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb, 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)25

League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)24

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)25

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....16, 20

Richardson v. Ramirez, 418 U.S. 24 (1974)16

Scott v. Roberts, 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)23

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Ala. Const. art. VIII, § 177(b).....2

Ala. Code 15-22-36.1(a)(3).....1, 2, 13, 15, 19, 26, 27

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.....8

Ala. Code § 15-22-36(a)10

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1(a)2

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1(b)3, 20

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1(c)12

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1(d)12

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1(e)12

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1(f).....3

Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1.....2, 14, 19

Ala. Code § 17-3-31.....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2020 Alabama Voter Guide, Alabama Secretary of State, <https://www.sos.alabama.gov/sites/default/files/2020%20Voter%20Guide%208-19-2019.pdf>14

2020 Election Information, Alabama Secretary of State, <https://www.sos.alabama.gov/alabama-votes/voter/election-information/2020> (last visited Apr. 15, 2020).....14

Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles Rules, Regulations, and Procedures, art. 8.7, https://paroles.alabama.gov/wp-content/uploads/Operating_Rules.pdf10

Foster Cook, *The Burden of Criminal Justice Debt in Alabama: 2014 Participant Self-Report Survey* (2014), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/scans/uabtasc/the_burden_of_criminal_justice_debt_in_alabama-part_1_main_report.pdf.....8, 19

Pardon Results – Current Year, Alabama Bureau of Pardons and Paroles, <https://paroles.alabama.gov/hearing-information/pardon-results-current-year/> (last visited Apr. 29, 2020)13

Pardon Results – Previous Year, Year of 2019, Alabama Bureau of Pardons and Paroles, <https://paroles.alabama.gov/hearing-information/pardon-results-previous-year/> (last visited Apr. 29, 2020)12
